
 

South Hams Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 21st December, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Hawkins 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Cooper 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Dewynter 
Cllr Dommett 
Cllr Edie 
Cllr Jackson 
 

Cllr Lawford 
Cllr Munoz 
Cllr Penfold 
Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Steele 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 5 
October 2023; 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare 

any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests 

they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 
If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting 
 

 

4.   Items requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 

 

 

5.   Public Forum 5 - 6 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues  raised by the 

public; 
 

 

6.   Executive Forward Plan  
 

7 - 16 

7.   Environment Agency and SW Water (Quality of River and 
Beach water)  
 

 

8.   Devon Building Control Partnership  
 

 

9.   Performance Report - July to November 2023  
 

17 - 42 

10.   Task and Finish Group Updates  

 a) EA and SW Water Research Task and Finish Group 

b) Fusion Task and Finish Group 
c) Planning Enforcement Task and Finish Group  
 

 

11.   O&S Annual Work Programme  43 - 44 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  O+S 05.10.23 

 

 

   

MINUTES of the MEETING of the  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 

Held in the Council Chamber, Follaton House, Totnes, on 

THURSDAY, 5 October 2023   

 

 
Panel Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance    Ø Denotes apology for absence          

* Cllr B Cooper (Vice-Chairman) Ø Cllr S Jackson 

* Cllr S Dennis Ø Cllr L Lawford 

* Cllr A Dewynter Ø Cllr P Munoz 

* Cllr N Dommett * Cllr S Penfold 

*  Cllr T Edie * Cllr A Presswell 

* Cllr J Hawkins (Chairman) Ø Cllr M Steele 

* 
 

Cllr G Yardy (substituting for Cllr 
Lawford) 

 
 

 
Other Members also in attendance either in person or via Teams:  

Cllr Brazil and Cllr Steele (on MS Teams) 

 

 
Item No Minute Ref No 

below refers 
Officers in attendance and participating 

All  Director of Strategy and Governance, Principle 
Housing Officer and Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 
O&S.07/23 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 20 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

O&S.08/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were 
none made.  

 
O&S.09/23 PUBLIC FORUM 

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 

informed that no questions had been received for consideration. 
 

O&S.10/23 HOMELESSNESS AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

 
 Lead Executive Member for Housing, Environmental Health and Licensing 

reported on the shortfall in af
[...]
 pressure was increasing but was 

dealt with efficiently and promptly.   

 The housing team also have a social lettings enterprise who manage 
properties through SHDC and offer lower rents.  The aim of the scheme 

is to increase the number of affordable private rented accommodation 

 They report on Government returns and the real focus was to stop 

people from becoming homeless and this was increasingly difficult to 
stop and the KPI was a good indicator for success rates. 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 

 
The Committee noted the update on Homelessness and Temporary 

Accommodation. 
 

 
O&S.11/23  TASK AND FINISH 

   

 The Chair reported that that the following task and finish groups would be 
convened, and membership sought via the Leaders of each of the political 

groups: 
 

 SW Water - To establish SHDC’s statutory powers and how they 

could be implemented and SW Water’s capacity to service drains and 
homes adequately on new housing developments. 

Page 2



  O+S 05.10.23 

 

 

 Fusion – to identify any issues to be addressed prior to the February 

meeting. 

 Planning Enforcement – request from the Executive. 

  
 
 

 
O&S.12/23  ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
The Committee agreed the following item to be added to the work 
programme:  

 

 Executive Forward Plan as a standing agenda item. 

 
The Committee also requested: 
 

 An informal meeting to be set up on KPIs before next meeting in 
December. 

 A list of outside bodies list funded by SHDC. 
 

  
 
 

(Meeting started at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm) 
 

 
            ___________________ 
   Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

There is a period of 15 minutes at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during which members of the public can ask questions about items 
on the agenda. 
 
 
Any member of the public who wants to ask a question should ensure that the 
question: 
 
a) 
[...]
ing the Executive to account.  

Local authorities are required to publish updated forward plans on a regular basis. The Plan is published on the 

Council’s website (www.southhams.gov.uk)  

About the Executive 

The Executive consists of eight Councillors. Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.  

 Leader of the Council with specific responsibility for Waste and Recycling; Strategic Planning; Finance and 

Communications– Cllr Julian Brazil 

 Deputy Leader of the Council with specific responsibility for Planning; Corporate Performance Oversight; 

Organisational and Community Development – Cllr Dan Thomas 

 Lead Executive Member for Climate Change & Biodiversity – Cllr John McKay 

 Lead Executive Member for Economic Development; Commercial Strategy; and Governance – Cllr John 

Birch 

 Lead Executive Member for Housing; Environmental Health & Licensing – Cllr Denise O’Callaghan 

 Lead Executive Member for Community Services & Operations – Cllr Victor Abbott 

 Lead Executive Member for Waste & Community Composting – Cllr Jacqi Hodgson 

 Lead Executive Member for Service Quality – Cllr Nicky Hopwood 

Further information on the workings of the Executive, including latest information on agenda items, can be 

obtained by contacting Democratic Services on 01803 861105 or by e-mail to 

democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk  

All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise 

indicated with * 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:democratic.services@swdevon.gov.uk


 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – November 2023 | 2 

Forward Plan from November 2023 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and 
Summary 

Lead Member / 
SLT Lead / Report 
Author 

Documents to 
be considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Leader Title: Draft Corporate 
Strategy  

Purpose: To consider a 
report that presents the 
draft Corporate Strategy 
and indi
[...]
 Buckle 

Report of the Task 
and Finish Group 

30 
November 

2023 

 

Deputy Leader Title: Community 
Development 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that sets out the 

Council’s proposed 
approach to Community 
Development. 

Cllr Thomas / Steve 
Mullineaux / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the 
Assistant Director 
– Strategy and 
Organisational 

Development 

30 
November 
2023 

 

Leader Title: Draft Revenue and 
Capital Budget Proposals 

2024/25 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that sets out a draft 
set of Revenue and Capital 

Budget proposals for 
2024/25. 

Cllr Brazil  / Lisa 
Buckle 

Report of the 
Section 151 

Officer 

30 
November 

2023 

 

Leader Title: Quarter 3 and 
Quarter 4 Write-Off 
Report 2022/23 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that outlines the 
proposed write-offs of a 

series of irrecoverable 
debts from Quarters 3 and 
4 for 2022/23. 

Cllr Brazil  / Lisa 
Buckle / Geni 
Hotchkiss 

Report of the 
Head of Revenues 
& Benefits 

30 
November 
2023 

 

Community 
Services & 
Operations 

Title: Car Parking Fees and 
Charges 

Purpose: To consider a 

report that presents a Car 
Parking Update to the 
Executive. 

Cllr Abbott / Chris 
Brook / Emma 
Widdicombe 

Report of the 
Principal Assets 
Officer 

30 
November 
2023 

 

Page 9



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – November 2023 | 4 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and 
Summary 

Lead Member / 
SLT Lead / Report 
Author 

Documents to 
be considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Deputy Leader Title: Planning 
Enforcement Plan Task 

and Finish Group Review 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that presents the 
concluding report of the 

Planning Enforcement Plan 
Task and Finish Group 
review. 

Cllr Thomas / Drew 
Powell / Ali  

Wagstaff 

Report of the Task 
and Finish Group 

30 
November 

2023 

 

Climate 
Change & 

Biodiversity 

Title: South Devon AONB 
Unit 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that provides an 
update on the
[...]
nitoring Report to 
Month 10 

Cllr Brazil  / Lisa 

Buckle / Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of the 

Section 151 
Officer 

7 March 

2024 

 

Page 14



 

 
Executive Leader’s Forward Plan – November 2023 | 9 

Portfolio 
Area 

Report Title and 
Summary 

Lead Member / 
SLT Lead / Report 
Author 

Documents to 
be considered in 
making decision 

Date of 
Decision 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that presents the 

Council’s Capital 
Programme Monitoring 
position to Month 10. 

Leader Title: Discretionary 
Housing Payments Policy 

Purpose: To consider a 
report that seeks approval 
of a revised Discretionary 
Housing Payments Policy. 

Cllr Brazil  / Steve 
Mullineaux / 

Pauline Henstock 

Report of the 
Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 

7 March 
2024 

 

Climate 
Change & 

Biodiversity 

Title: Climate Change & 
Biodiversity Emergency 

Update – Standing Agenda 
Item 

Purpose: To enable the 

Committee to receive an 
update from the lead 
Member for Climate 
Change & Biodiversity. 

Cllr McKay / Drew 
Powell / Adam 

Williams 

Report of the 
Director for 

Strategy & 
Governance 

7 March 
2024 

 

Housing, 

Environmental 
Health & 
Licensing 

Title: Progress Update on 

Housing Projects  

Purpose: To enable the 
Committee to receive an 
update from the lead 

member for Housing. 

Cllr O’Callaghan / 

Chris Brook / Issy 
Blake 

Report of the 

Head of Housing 

7 March 

2024 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny  

Date: 21 December 2023  

Title: Key Performance Indicators  

April – November 2023  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Nicky Hopwood  

Executive Lead for Council Performance  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Assistant Director Strategy 

Contact: Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes: 

1.  the Key Performance Indicators for April 2023 – November 2023  

2. the intention to review some Key Performance Indicators to provide 
more helpful information for Members in the future.  

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 As part of its Performance Management Framework, the Council 
has committed to providing at least three annual updates on Key 
Performance Indicators to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
1.2 The last report on performance was considered by the Committee 

in July 2023.  
 

1.3 This report sets out key service performance up to 30 th 
November 2023 (Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators).  

 
 
2. Proposal and Next Steps   

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the 

key operational performance report at Appendix A to this 
report.  
 

2.2 Aligned to the adoption of the South Hams Council Plan 
(scheduled for February 2024), it is proposed that Officers 
work with Executive Lead Members to review the Key 

Performance Indicators and make amendments to ensure 
the measures provide a clear overview of Council 

performance. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk


 
2.3 This review will include, for example considering a Key 

Performance Indicator to replace ‘Number of Ombudsman 
Cases Reviewed and Upheld’ which is considered to be of 

limited value and duplicates reporting to Audit and 
Governance Committee. A better measure of customer 

satisfaction may well be % of overall Council complaints 
received an upheld. 

 
2.4 A review of Key Performance Indicators also ensures that 

our Key Performance measures align to the final priorities 

within the South Hams Council Plan.  
 

2.5 The proposal would be to implement any new or revised 
KPI’s from 1st April 2024. 

 
3. Implications  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y Member Scrutiny of Key Performance Indicators is 
important to good governance of the Council.  
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
m
[...]

determined within 13 
weeks, or with an 
agreed EOT

% of non-major 
applications determined 
within 8 weeks or with 
an agreed EOT

Enforcement cases 
open at end of quarter

November 
2023

Measure

%age of cases where 
homelessness was 
prevented

Employment Estate 
Occupancy Rates

Temporary Events 
Notices issued in 
timescale

Average number of 
days to process new 
housing benefit claims

Average number of 
days to process 
change in 
circumstances to 
housing benefit claims

November 
2023

Measure

Council tax collection 

In-year collection rate 
for non-domestic rates

Number of missed bins 
per 100k

Household recycling 
rates

Contact centre calls 
answered in 5 mins

November 
2023

Measure

Revs & Bens calls 
answered in 8 mins

Total calls

Online Uptake

:-) = On or exceeding target
:-| = Off target by less than 5%
:-( = Off target greater than 5%

P
age 23



Better lives for all

South Hams % of FOI requests handled within timescales

Performance HistoryHow its calculated2023 / 2024Good 
Looks 
Like

National 
Benchmark 
(and 
source)

October  
2023

Target

61 cases started / 52 completed 
within 20 working days 85.2%90%Higher 

than 
target

90% as set 
by the ICO

The Council has 20 working days to respond to an FOI request as set out by 
the Information Commissioners Office which means that this measure 
reports on October 2023 performance – all FOI submitted during October 
being due by the time this report is considered. 

During October 2023, 61 cases were started of which 52 were completed on 
time. 

We continue to encourage services to completed FOI requests on time and 
this represents a continued upward trend. 

KPI to be reviewed ahead of 2024 – 2025.
Proposal: to provide data based on origin and to utilise new software 
reporting functionality. 

Explanation 
of 
performance 
this period

P
age 24



Better lives for all

Ombudsman Cases Investigated and Upheld 

Performance History
(Complaints received vs complaints upheld)

How i
[...]
s started online 
by customer vs by Contact centre 

75.2%80%Above 
target

N/A

Increase in CST creating cases in the system from email contact has dropped 
the overall performance of this indicator.

Manually moving general enquiries to the back office after the Waste round 
restructure has dropped down the online uptake to just below target. We have 
had a 30-40% increase in processes so overall online processes have kept 
increasing.

Explanation of 
performance 
this period

P
age 42



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS – 2023/24  
 

Date of Meeting Report 

 

Lead Exec Member/Officer 

   

8 February 2024 Bi-Annual Fusion Report Cllr Abbott / Jon Parkinson 

 Sustainable South Hams – update on work being undertaken Cllr McKay / Drew Powell 

 South Devon & Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership (police) Cllr O’Callaghan/Claire Birch 

 Quarter 3 – KPIs Cllr Hopwood / Neil Hawke 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O+S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services 
 Executive Forward Plan  

   

14 March 2024   

   

 Executive Forward Plan  

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O+S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services 

   

2 May 2024   

   

 Quarter 4 – KPIs Cllr Hopwood / Neil Hawke 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O+S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services 

 Executive Forward Plan  

   

To be scheduled South Hams Community and Voluntary Service  

 Citizens Advice  

 South Devon AONB  

 Livewest / Other social housing providers  

   

 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Executive Forward Plan
	9 Performance Report - July to November 2023
	Appendix A – Key Performance Indicators April 2023 – November 2023

	11 O&S Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 21 December 2023Thursday, 21st December, 2023 at 2.00 pm at the 
Council Chamber - Follaton House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Hawkins 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Dennis Cllr Dommett 

Cllr Jackson Cllr Lawford 
Cllr Munoz Cllr Oram (as Substitute) 
Cllr Pannell (as Substitute) Cllr Penfold 
Cllr Presswell Cllr Steele 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors (via Teams): 
 

 

Cllr Birch Cllr Edie 
Cllr Hopwood Cllr O’Callaghan 
 
Officers: 
Director – Customer Service & Delivery 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Assistant Director – Strategy (via Teams) 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

  
 

13. Minutes  
O&S.13/23  

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 

October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record, subject to the following change 

- Cllr Birch was in attendance and not Cllr Brazil.   
 



Regarding the outstanding action on the list of outside bodies funded by SHDC to 

be circulated to the committee.  Officers reported that they were updating the 
list of partners that SHDC engage with and would circulate to the committee 

when completed. 
 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

O&S.14/23  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 

15. Public Forum  
O&S.15/23  
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman informed 
that no questions had been received for consideration. 

 
 

16. Executive Forward Plan  
O&S.16/23  
A question was raised on the significance of the item highlighted in red.   It was 
reported that this item was being moved to the March Executive meeting. 
 
 

17. Environment Agency and SW Water (Quality of River and Beach water)  
O&S.17/23 

The Chair welcomed Clarissa Newell, Environment Agency and Alan Burrows, SW 
Water to the meeting.  The Environment Agency (EA) and SW Water (SWW) 
provided presentations. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
• The EA regularly monitor the bathing waters, and this was undertaken 

weekly. 
• Dogs were banned from beaches during the summer season and they 

undertake additional monitoring to determine if E.coli was present.   
• They take samples of bathing water for analysis and always from the same 

place to build up a history of data.  They were also undertaking pilot work 
outside of the bathing season for testing. 

• SWW were recreating new resources for reservoirs but were also 
encouraging people to reduce their demand.  In 2022 demand for water was 

excessive. 
• SWW were investigating leakages and working across the wider southwest 

to improve services and address leakages. 
• The service level agreement in place would determine how quickly a leak 

would be responded to, it depended on the leak and the number of 
properties affected.  The SWW website shows the number of leaks in the 
area. 



• Water bills were increasing and it was estimated that household bills would 

increase by 7.5%.  
• SWW recognised the cost of living and support was provided to customers, 

also advice provided on the website.   
• Extensive work and engagement with the farming community regarding 

pesticides and run-off and reducing risks. 
• Pennon Group covers different elements and not just SWW and stakeholders 

expect a return on their investments. 
• The water industry was privatised in 1989 and s ince then standards had 

considerably improved, if nationalised they would have to compete with 
statutory services such as the NHS. 

• The EA monitor climate emergency such as salmon moving up rivers and 
flood modelling for following years and have long term plans in place to 

safeguard the environment. 
• They cannot remove the risk of flooding and local authorities ensure 

residents were prepared for flooding, reviewing communities at risk and 

how to adapt. 
• SW Water PR24 Plan outlines their clear commitment to reaching net zero by 

2030 such as electrifying their fleet, looking at renewable energy and the 
implications of climate change.   

• The recent fines incurred by SWW were paid direct to central Government 
and the local area would not benefit from that money. 

• They were increasing the capacity for sewage treatment but were having to 
remove items from sewage treatments that shouldn’t be there.  They were 

undertaking a large piece of work looking at overflow systems and working 
with communities when issues were raised. 

• OFWAT highlighted lack of investment and it was reported within a five-year 
period were spending above and maintaining networks, however, need to 

spend £3bn to meet the new Government targets and projecting they could 
achieve this. 

• Water saving devices were available for domestic households to help 
preserve water supplies.  

• The inspectorate requires SWW to regularly test the quality of drinking 
water.  Drinking water in the SW was regarded as the best in the industry. 

• The South Milton outlet, leakages onto the beach and signage to warn 
people using the beach.  SWW reported that they met with residents last 
week and felt that clarity was provided at that meeting.   It was not the 
responsibility of SWW to provide signage, however they were happy to 
provide wording for the signage.  Officers reported that SHDC could cover 
the signage subject to landowners’ permission. 

 
Questions were raised on the percentage loss through leakage and what SWW 
insurance for domestic households covered and responses would be provided by 
SWW outside of the meeting. There were also a number of questions submitted 
by the public for responses from the EA and SWW. 

 
The Chair thanked the Environment Agency and South West Water for their 
attendance at the meeting. 



 

 It was then: 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the presentations from the 
Environment Agency and SW Water and request that a response is 

provided for the additional questions provided. 
 

 
18. Devon Building Control Partnership  

O&S.19/23   

The Executive Member for Economic Development; Commercial Strategy and 

Governance provided an overview of Devon Building Control Partnership.    
 

SHDC has an obligation to deliver a building control service and a decision was 
taken by SHDC to work in partnership with West Devon Borough Council and 

Teignbridge District Council to provide this service.  The administration for this 
service was undertaken by Teignbridge.  Each local authority has two members 

that sit on the Partnership Board and the Board meets quarterly. 
  

 It was then: 
 

 RESOLVED 
Due to the loss of connection with the Devon Building Control 
Partnership, it   was agreed that this agenda item would be deferred to a 

future meeting. 
 

 
19. Performance Report - July to November 2023  

O&S.20/23   
The Executive Member for Customer Service; Improvement; IT and Digital 
Services presented the report.   
 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that: 
• With regard to the number of missed bins, a revamp of bin rounds to take 

place over next couple of months and expect normal levels at that time.  The 
Executive would receive a report on waste in March and would also include 

resident feedback. 
• The employment estate occupancy rates did not include spaces for let at 

Follaton House. 
 

It was then: 
  

 RESOLVED 
 

 The Committee noted: 
1. the Key Performance Indicators for April 2023 – November 2023  

 



2.  the intention to review some Key Performance Indicators to provide 

more helpful information for Members in the future. 
 

 
20. Task and Finish Group Updates  

O&S.21/23  

 Reconvene the EA and SWW Research Task and Finish group in the New 
Year to reflect and analyse the response from today’s meeting.  Cllr 
Munoz to be added to the task and finish group. 

 

 Fusion Task and Finish membership confirmed and meetings to take place 
in the New Year. 

 

 Planning Enforcement Task and Finish.  The Chair of the task and finish 
reported that 3 meetings held with enforcement officers which resulted 
in a series of recommendations and review of the Enforcement Plan.  A 
report presented and approved by the Executive and Full Council. 

 

 
21. O&S Annual Work Programme  

O&S.21/23   
The Committee agreed the following items for the work programme: 
 
February: 

• Fusion - Task and Finish Group to convene following this meeting. 
• Sustainable South Hams 

• CSP 
 

March: 
• Devon Building Control Partnership  

  
At the Executive meeting on 21 September – a request was made to O&S to 
review the Local Lettings Policy (minute below) 
 
(a) With regard to the properties at St Anns Chapel, some Members asked that 

every step be taken to ensure that these were allocated to local residents.  
Officers made reference to the Housing Act and specifically the ‘reasonable 
preference criteria’ and committed to providing a Briefing Note to Members 
outside of this meeting.  In addition, the Leader asked that the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee give consideration to undertaking a review into the 
Local Lettings Policy;  

 
The Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee also informed that it was 
intention to ask that his Committee undertake a review into the St Anns Chapel 
project to ascertain what (if any) lessons could be learned. 

 
 It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 



 

  The Chair and Vice-Chair in consultation with the Lead Officer to 
agree to the workplan and Membership to be sought to review the 

Local Lettings Policy   
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 4.33 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chair 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 


